
1

STRUCTURED FINANCE

JANUARY 2025

Rating transition study for the 

period FY2015-FY2024: Minimal 

defaults seen in ICRA-rated PTCs



22
www.icra.in

ICRA’s cumulative default rates for PTCs over 10-year period indicate that the defaults across all 

investment grade rating categories have been on the lower side.

Highlights

During FY2015-FY2024, ICRA-rated 

securitised pools witnessed a far higher 

propensity of upgrades and 

reaffirmations than downgrades, due 

to cherry-picked underlying borrowers 

and availability of support in the form 

of credit enhancements.

The minimal downward rating transitions for ICRA-rated pass-through certificates (PTCs), especially in 

the investment grade categories, signify the credit stability of securitised transactions due to cherry-

picked pools and availability of adequate credit enhancements.

                         
                     

The defaults in ICRA-rated PTCs have been limited to transactions of five different originators in the 

last 10-year period (FY2015-FY2024). 

In the ICRA-rated portfolio, only 12 senior tranches have seen any default on the PTC payouts in the 

past 10-year period. Of the same, only nine senior tranches witnessed losses as the default on the 

other three tranches was due to operational reasons, which were subsequently corrected.

After the default, some transactions witnessed payout to the investors due to continued collections 

from the underlying borrowers. Hence, the crystallised losses to the investors have been lower than 

the outstanding payout at the time of default.

The defaults in PTCs have largely been due to macro events such as demonetisation, which affected 

microfinance pools. Few other defaults have been due to weakening in credit quality of the servicer.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=56ff397d-87fa-42af-94e8-82b8279b0af3
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Abhishek Dafria Senior Vice-President & Group Head abhishek.dafria@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3440

Sachin Joglekar Vice-President & Co-Group Head sachin.joglekar@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3470

Sumit Pramanik Assistant Vice-President & Sector Head sumit.pramanik@icraindia.com 022 - 6114 3462

Rushabh Gohel Senior Analyst rushabh.gohel@icraindia.com 022-6114 3450
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Although reasonable care has 

been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, 

makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of 

its group companies, while publishing or otherwise disseminating other reports may have presented data, analyses and/or opinions that may be 

inconsistent with the data, analyses and/or opinions in this publication. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of 

opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 



6

Thank You!


	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Highlights
	Slide 3: Analytical Contact Details
	Slide 4: Business Development/Media Contact Details
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

